

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF UNITED STATES

---

AMIN RICKER - PETITIONER

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA – RESPONDENT

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JUSTIN L. BELL  
May, Adam, Gerdes and Thompson, LLP  
PO Box 160  
Pierre, SD 57501-0160  
(605) 224-8803  
jlb@mayadam.net  
Attorney for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>LIST OF PARTIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>INDEX OF APPENDICES.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....</b>	<b>6</b>
I. Review Is Necessary to Foster Uniform Application of the Due Process Clause to Prevent Trial By Ambush.....	6
II. Review Is Necessary to Resolve What Level of Scrutiny is Required to Infringe on a Criminal Defendant's Right to a Public Trial as Enumerated in <i>In re Oliver</i> .....	11
III. Review Is Necessary to Clarify that the Prior Conviction Exception Found in <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Does Not Apply to Increases of a Mandatory Minimum Sentence, and if it Does, to Review the Holding of <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> .....	15
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>20</b>

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

<b>APPENDIX A: OPINION OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS .....</b>	<b>A. 1</b>
<b><u>APPENDIX B: ORDER OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING.....</u></b>	<b>A. 19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99, 103, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	i,15,16
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998).....	i,15,16,17,18,20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	16,17,18,19
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532, 85 S. Ct. 1628, 14 L. Ed. 2d 543.....	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	6
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	6
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016).....	17,18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 802, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	13
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (June 26, 1998).....	17
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	i,11,12,13,14
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	18
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	11,12
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 563 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Adame-Orozco</i> , 607 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 703 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>United States v. Carnes</i> , No. 86-5015, 1986 U.S. App. LEXIS 37708, at *11 (4th Cir. Oct. 1, 1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 244 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 613 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19

<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 420 F.2d 26 (2nd Cir. 1969).....	7,10
<i>United States v. Ricker</i> , No. 3:17-CR-30053-RAL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64358, at *30 (D.S.D. Apr. 10, 2019).....	9,13
<i>United States v. Rivera-Guerrero</i> , 426 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7,10
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 776 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Stallings</i> , 301 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Marshall</i> , 253 N.E.2d 333 (Mass. 1969).....	12
<i>State v. Crowley</i> , 766 P.2d 1069 (Utah 1988).....	12
<i>State v. Sams</i> , 802 S.W.2d 635 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1990).....	14

## **STATUTES AND RULES**

Fed. R. Crim.P. 16(a) (1) (E).....	7
Fed. R. Ev. 615.....	14
18 USC § 3509(m).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	19
28 U. S. C. § 1254(1).....	1
SDCL 23A-27-13.....	19
SDCL 23A-27-14.....	19

## **OTHER REFERENCES**

Nancy J. King, <i>Sentencing and Prior Convictions: The Past, the Future, and the End of the Prior-Conviction Exception to Apprendi</i> , 97 Marq. L. Rev. 523 (2014).....	16
